

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-09684

JOHANNA SCHULMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS REILLY, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL and WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official
capacity as SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees,

And

HON. RAYMOND FLYNN, HON. PHILIP TRAVIS, RICHARD
GUERRIERO, JOSSIE OWENS, ROBERTO MIRANDA, RICHARD
RICHARDSON, BRONWYN LORING, C. JOSEPH DOYLE, KRIS
MINEAU, LURA MINEAU, THOMAS SHIELDS and MADELYN
SHIELDS,
Defendants-Intervenors.

On A Reservation And Report From A Single Justice
Of The Supreme Judicial Court For Suffolk County

BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-INTERVENERS.

Philip D. Moran
(MA Bar No. 353920)
265 Essex Street, Ste. 202
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 745-6085

David R. Langdon
(OH Bar No. 0067046)
Joshua B. Bolinger
(OH Bar No. 0079594)
LANGDON & HARTMAN LLC
11175 Reading Rd, Ste.104
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241
(513) 577-7380

Benjamin W. Bull
(AZ Bar No. 009940)
Jordan W. Lorence
(MN Bar No. 125210)
Glen Lavy
(AZ Bar No. 022922)
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15333 N. Pima Rd, Ste. 165
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480)444-0020

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of the Argument.....1

Argument.....4

 I. The Standard That Should Guide This Court’s
 Interpretation of Article 48 Is Whether the
 Initiative Is “Obviously Improper.”.....4

 II. This Court’s Decision in *Mazzone v.*
 Attorney General Controls This Case.....6

 III. The Unambiguous Language of Article 48
 Confirms that the Marriage Amendment is Not
 Excluded.....9

 IV. The Purpose of Article 48 Is To Protect
 Judicial Independence In *Interpreting* the
 Constitution.....12

 A. The Delegates were clearly aiming to
 prevent interference with the court’s
 role in interpreting the Constitution ...14

 B. The Delegates meant to prevent the
 initiative being used as it had been in
 Colorado19

 C. The change from “recall” to “reverse”
 more accurately reflects what the
 Delegates were rejecting23

 D. Plaintiff’s interpretation of Article 48
 means that the people can never alter any
 statute or constitutional provision that
 commonwealth courts have construed25

 V. The Marriage Initiative Does Not “Reverse”
 Goodridge.....26

VI. This Court Should Be Circumspect to Overturn
Precedent That Has Been Justifiably Relied
Upon By Initiative Proponents.....28

Conclusion.....31

Table of Authorities

Albano v. Atty. Gen'l, 437 Mass. 156, (2002).....6,7

Associated Industries of Massachusetts v. Att'y Gen., 418 Mass. 279, (1994).....5,6

Bates v. Director of Office of Campaign and Political Finance, 436 Mass. 144 (2002).....4,12

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....11

Brooks v. Sec'y of the Comm., 257 Mass. 91 (1926).....4

Buckley v. Sec'y of the Comm., 371 Mass. 195 (1976)...4

Citizens for a Competitive Mass. v. Sec'y of the Comm., 413
Mass. 25 (1992).....4

Commonwealth v. Harriman, 134 Mass. 314 (1883).....27

Commonwealth v. Rahm, 441 Mass. 273 (2004).....7,8

Cote-Whitacre v. Department of Public Health,
___Mass. ___, 2006 WL 786227 (2006).....25

General Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Department of Pub. Works, 289 Mass. 149 (1935).....7

Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health,
440 Mass. 309 (2003).....2,26

Hilsinger v. Sec'y of Comm., 388 Mass. 1 (1983).....5

Horton v. Attorney Gen., 269 Mass. 503 (1929).....12

Hurst v. State Ballot Law Comm'n.,
427 Mass. 825 (1998).....4,29,30

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....11

Mabardy v. McHugh, 202 Mass. 148 (1909).....28

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch 137 (1803)).....	12
<i>Mazzone v. Attorney General</i> , 432 Mass. 515 (2000).....	3,6,7,13,14,24
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner of Corps.</i> <i>Taxation</i> , 346 Mass. 667 N.E.2d 332 (1964).....	7
<i>People v. Western Union Telegraph, Co.</i> , 70 Colo. 90 (1921).....	20,21,22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	28
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Sec’y of the Comm.</i> , 403 Mass. 203 (1988).....	1,5,
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co. v Sec’y of the Comm.</i> , 402 Mass. 750 (1988).....	5

Massachusetts Constitution

Amendment Article 48.....	<i>Passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Black, <u>Law Dictionary</u> 1034 (2 nd ed. 1910)	9
Debates in the Massachusetts Constitutional Convention 1917-1918 (1918).....	14,19,20,22
<u>Oxford Dictionary Online</u> (2 nd ed. 1989)	10
<u>Standard Dictionary of the English Language</u> 1527 (1895).....	9
<u>The Century Dictionary and Cyclopeda</u> (1895).....	9
William L. Ransom, <u>Majority Rule and the Judiciary</u> (1912).....	15,16,17
William G. Ross, <u>A Muted Fury: Populists, Progressives, and Labor Unions Confront the Courts, 1890-1937</u> (1994).....	16,23,24
